

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/21/2018 1:08 PM  
No. 50912-1-II

No. 97323-7

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Appellant,

vs.

**JOHNNY RAY CYR,**

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County  
Case No. 17-1-00220-21

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. THE DOUBLING PROVISION OF RCW 69.50.408  
    APPLIES TO CONVICTONS FOR OFFENSES  
    CHARGED UNDER RCW 69.50.410 ..... 3

        1. Standard Of Review ..... 4

        2. The Plain Language Of RCW 69.50.408 Applies To All  
        Convictions Of Offenses Under Chapter 69.50, With  
        The Exception Of Offenses Under RCW 69.50.4013 ... 4

        3. The Underlying Facts And Circumstances Of Cyr’s  
        Case Have No Bearing On The Statutory Interpretation  
        Of RCW 69.50.408 With The Exception Of Determining  
        If Cyr Has A Prior Conviction Which Triggers The  
        Doubling Provision Of RCW 69.50.408 ..... 7

    B. THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT APPLIES TO RCW  
    69.50.410, SALE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FOR  
    PROFIT – HEROIN ..... 9

        1. Standard Of Review ..... 10

        2. The Sentencing Reform Act Applies To Felony  
        Convictions Of The Uniform Controlled Substances  
        Act, RCW 69.50 ..... 10

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*In re Pers. Restraint of Cruz*, 157 Wn.2d 83, 134 P.3d 1166 (2006) .....5, 6, 9

*In re Postsentence Review of Combs*, 176 Wn. App. 112, 308 P.3d 763 (2013) .....4, 10

*State v. Clark*, 123 Wn. App. 515, 94 P.3d 335 (2004) 10-11, 12, 14

*State v. Tarabochia*, 150 Wn.2d 59, 74 P.3d 642 (2003) .....4, 6

*State v. Williams*, 70 Wn. App. 567, 853 P.2d 1388 (1993) ..... 11

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.010 .....10, 13

RCW 9.94A.190 ..... 13

RCW 9.94A.505 .....10, 11, 13

RCW 9.94A.517 .....11, 13, 14

RCW 9.94A.518 .....11, 13, 14

RCW 9.94A.525 .....11

RCW 9.94A.599 .....11, 12

RCW 9A.20.010(1) .....14

RCW 69.50 .....4, 5, 6, 9

RCW 69.50.4013 .....5, 6

RCW 69.50.408 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15

RCW 69.50.410 ..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

**Other Rules or Authorities**

Laws of 1971, Ex. Sess., ch. 308, § 69.50.101 .....11

Laws of 2002, ch. 290, § 8.....11

Laws of 2002, ch. 290, § 9.....11

Sentencing Reform Act .....1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
